
  
 

  

 
 

 12th March, 2026 
 
To, 
BSE Limited  
Listing Dept. / Dept.  of Corporate Services, 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street,  
Mumbai - 400 001.  
 
Security Code: 500101 
Security ID: ARVIND 

 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Listing Dept., Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, 
Plot No. C/1, G. Block, 
Bandra - Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),  
Mumbai - 400 051. 
 
Symbol: ARVIND 

 
 Dear Sir / Madam, 
 
 Sub.: Results of Postal Ballot  
 
Ref.: Regulation 44(3) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 
 
With reference to our Postal Ballot notice dated 19th December, 2025 seeking approval of 
members of the Company by way of Special Resolutions for items enumerated in the following 
table, we hereby submit the voting results and report of the Scrutinizer on Postal Ballot 
conducted by the Company.  
 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Type of 
Resolution 

1. Amendment of ‘AL - Employee Stock Option Scheme 2021’ for 
administration of the scheme through an irrevocable 
employee welfare trust and amendment in Exercise Price 
Clause of the existing Scheme. 

Special 
Resolution 

2. To approve secondary acquisition of shares through Trust 
route for the implementation of ‘AL - Employee Stock Option 
Scheme 2021’. 

Special 
Resolution 

3. To approve provision of money by the Company to acquire its 
own shares by the trust under the ‘AL - Employee Stock Option 
Scheme 2021’. 

Special 
Resolution 

4. To approve sale, disposal and lease of assets having value 
exceeding 20% of the assets of Arvind Advanced Materials 
Limited (AAML), Material Subsidiary of the Company, on an 
aggregate basis during a financial year pursuant to Regulation 
24(6) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015. 

Special 
Resolution 

 
  



  
 

  

 
 

 
The aforesaid resolutions have been approved by members with approximately 99% or more of 
total votes polled in favour and shall be deemed to have been passed on 11th March, 2026, being 
the last date of e-voting period. 
 
The intimation is also being uploaded on Company's website at www.arvind.com. 
 
You are requested to take the same on your records. 
 
Thanking you, 
 
Yours faithfully, 
For Arvind Limited 
 
 
 
Jayesh Shah 
Wholetime Director & Group CFO 
DIN: 00008349 
Encl.: As above 



Category Mode of Voting No. of shares 
held (1)

No. of votes 
polled (2)

% of Votes Polled 
on outstanding 

shares 
(3)=[(2)/(1)]* 100

No. of Votes - 
in favour (4)

No. of Votes - 
against (5)

% of Votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 
(6)=[(4)/(2)]*100

% of Votes against 
on votes polled 

(7)=[(5)/(2)]*100

E -Voting 103621486 103166486 99.5609 103166486 0 100.0000 0.0000
Poll 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Postal Ballot 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Total 103621486 103166486 99.5609 103166486 0 100.0000 0.0000
E -Voting 94428596 90180942 95.5017 90180942 0 100.0000 0.0000
Poll 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Postal Ballot 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Total 94428596 90180942 95.5017 90180942 0 100.0000 0.0000
E -Voting 64064558 6201656 9.6803 6193464 8192 99.8679 0.1321
Poll 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Postal Ballot 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Total 64064558 6201656 9.6803 6193464 8192 99.8679 0.1321

Total 262114640 199549084 76.1305 199540892 8192 99.9959 0.0041

Note: The aforesaid resolution was passed with requisite majority.

No. of Votes
0
0

136709Public - Non Insitutions

Details of Invalid Votes
Category
Promoter and Promoter Group
Public Insitutions

Results of Postal Ballot
[As per Regulation 44(3) of SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015]

Name of the Company Arvind Limited
Date of Postal Ballot Notice December 19, 2025
Voting start date February 10, 2026
Voting end date March 11, 2026
Total number of Members as on record date 
(Cut-off date for ascertaining voting rights of Members February 06, 2026)

183057

No. of Members present in the meeting either in person or through proxy Not Applicable
   Promoters & Promoter Group -
   Public -
No. of Members attended the meeting through Video Conferencing Not Applicable
   Promoters & Promoter Group -
   Public -

Resolution required: Special 

Promoter and 
Promoter Group

Public Institutions 

Public Non 
Institutions 

Agenda - wise disclosure 

NoWhether Promoter /Promoter Group are interested in the Agenda / 
resolution?

(1) Amendment of ‘AL - Employee Stock Option Scheme 2021’ for administration 
of the scheme through an irrevocable employee welfare trust and amendment in 
Exercise Price Clause of the existing Scheme.



Category Mode of Voting No. of shares 
held (1)

No. of votes 
polled (2)

% of Votes Polled 
on outstanding 

shares 
(3)=[(2)/(1)]* 100

No. of Votes - 
in favour (4)

No. of Votes - 
against (5)

% of Votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 
(6)=[(4)/(2)]*100

% of Votes against 
on votes polled 

(7)=[(5)/(2)]*100

E -Voting 103621486 103166486 99.5609 103166486 0 100.0000 0.0000
Poll 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Postal Ballot 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Total 103621486 103166486 99.5609 103166486 0 100.0000 0.0000
E -Voting 94428596 90180942 95.5017 90180942 0 100.0000 0.0000
Poll 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Postal Ballot 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Total 94428596 90180942 95.5017 90180942 0 100.0000 0.0000
E -Voting 64064558 6201427 9.6800 6193231 8196 99.8678 0.1322
Poll 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Postal Ballot 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Total 64064558 6201427 9.6800 6193231 8196 99.8678 0.1322

Total 262114640 199548855 76.1304 199540659 8196 99.9959 0.0041

Note: The aforesaid resolution was passed with requisite majority.

No. of Votes
0
0

136709Public - Non Insitutions

Results of Postal Ballot
[As per Regulation 44(3) of SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015]

Category
Promoter and Promoter Group
Public Insitutions

Name of the Company Arvind Limited
Date of Postal Ballot Notice December 19, 2025
Voting start date February 10, 2026
Voting end date March 11, 2026
Total number of Members as on record date 
(Cut-off date for ascertaining voting rights of Members February 06, 2026)

183057

No. of Members present in the meeting either in person or through proxy Not Applicable
   Promoters & Promoter Group -
   Public -
No. of Members attended the meeting through Video Conferencing Not Applicable

Promoter and 
Promoter Group

Public Institutions 

Public Non 
Institutions 

   Promoters & Promoter Group -
   Public -

Details of Invalid Votes

Agenda - wise disclosure 

Resolution required: Special (2) To approve secondary acquisition of shares through Trust route for the 
implementation of ‘AL - Employee Stock Option Scheme 2021’.

Whether Promoter /Promoter Group are interested in the Agenda / 
resolution?

No



Category Mode of Voting No. of shares 
held (1)

No. of votes 
polled (2)

% of Votes Polled 
on outstanding 

shares 
(3)=[(2)/(1)]* 100

No. of Votes - 
in favour (4)

No. of Votes - 
against (5)

% of Votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 
(6)=[(4)/(2)]*100

% of Votes against 
on votes polled 

(7)=[(5)/(2)]*100

E -Voting 103621486 103166486 99.5609 103166486 0 100.0000 0.0000
Poll 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Postal Ballot 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Total 103621486 103166486 99.5609 103166486 0 100.0000 0.0000
E -Voting 94428596 90180942 95.5017 90180942 0 100.0000 0.0000
Poll 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Postal Ballot 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Total 94428596 90180942 95.5017 90180942 0 100.0000 0.0000
E -Voting 64064558 6201297 9.6798 6192861 8436 99.8640 0.1360
Poll 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Postal Ballot 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Total 64064558 6201297 9.6798 6192861 8436 99.8640 0.1360

Total 262114640 199548725 76.1303 199540289 8436 99.9958 0.0042

Note: The aforesaid resolution was passed with requisite majority.

No. of Votes
0
0

136709Public - Non Insitutions

Results of Postal Ballot
[As per Regulation 44(3) of SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015]

Category
Promoter and Promoter Group
Public Insitutions

Name of the Company Arvind Limited
Date of Postal Ballot Notice December 19, 2025
Voting start date February 10, 2026
Voting end date March 11, 2026
Total number of Members as on record date 
(Cut-off date for ascertaining voting rights of Members February 06, 2026)

183057

No. of Members present in the meeting either in person or through proxy Not Applicable
   Promoters & Promoter Group -
   Public -
No. of Members attended the meeting through Video Conferencing Not Applicable

Promoter and 
Promoter Group

Public Institutions 

Public Non 
Institutions 

   Promoters & Promoter Group -
   Public -

Details of Invalid Votes

Agenda - wise disclosure 

Resolution required: Special (3)  To approve provision of money by the Company to acquire its own shares by 
the trust under the ‘AL - Employee Stock Option Scheme 2021’.

Whether Promoter /Promoter Group are interested in the Agenda / 
resolution?

No



Category Mode of Voting No. of shares 
held (1)

No. of votes 
polled (2)

% of Votes Polled 
on outstanding 

shares 
(3)=[(2)/(1)]* 100

No. of Votes - 
in favour (4)

No. of Votes - 
against (5)

% of Votes in 
favour on votes 

polled 
(6)=[(4)/(2)]*100

% of Votes against 
on votes polled 

(7)=[(5)/(2)]*100

E -Voting 103621486 103166486 99.5609 103166486 0 100.0000 0.0000
Poll 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Postal Ballot 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Total 103621486 103166486 99.5609 103166486 0 100.0000 0.0000
E -Voting 94428596 90180942 95.5017 89670930 510012 99.4345 0.5655
Poll 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Postal Ballot 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Total 94428596 90180942 95.5017 89670930 510012 99.4345 0.5655
E -Voting 64064558 6201298 9.6798 6192985 8313 99.8659 0.1341
Poll 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Postal Ballot 0 0 0.0000 0 0 0.0000 0.0000
Total 64064558 6201298 9.6798 6192985 8313 99.8659 0.1341

Total 262114640 199548726 76.1303 199030401 518325 99.7403 0.2597

Note: The aforesaid resolution was passed with requisite majority.

No. of Votes
0
0

136709Public - Non Insitutions

Results of Postal Ballot
[As per Regulation 44(3) of SEBI LODR Regulations, 2015]

Category
Promoter and Promoter Group
Public Insitutions

Name of the Company Arvind Limited
Date of Postal Ballot Notice December 19, 2025
Voting start date February 10, 2026
Voting end date March 11, 2026
Total number of Members as on record date 
(Cut-off date for ascertaining voting rights of Members February 06, 2026)

183057

No. of Members present in the meeting either in person or through proxy Not Applicable
   Promoters & Promoter Group -
   Public -
No. of Members attended the meeting through Video Conferencing Not Applicable

Promoter and 
Promoter Group

Public Institutions 

Public Non 
Institutions 

   Promoters & Promoter Group -
   Public -

Details of Invalid Votes

Agenda - wise disclosure 

Resolution required: Special (4) To approve sale, disposal and lease of assets having value exceeding 20% of 
the assets of Arvind Advanced Materials Limited (AAML), Material Subsidiary of 
the Company, on an aggregate basis during a financial year pursuant to 
Regulation 24(6) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015.

Whether Promoter /Promoter Group are interested in the Agenda / 
resolution?

No
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